The model was used to consider the CVD risk reduction scenarios which tar-
geted the following three CVD risk factors; systolic blood pressure, total choles-
terol, and prevalence of smoking at the population level. Some of the underlying
assumptions of the CVD cost offset analysis include: 1) the population structure
and the health care system remaining unchanged from those of 2009; 2) no
change in the population figure, classified by age group and gender over time;
and 3) the mean age for the respective age groups remains the same as in the
model. From the model, we estimated the impact of changing the risk factors on
the number of CVD patients, the number of DALYs, and the cost of hospitalisation
in four different scenarios. Table 2 shows a summary of changing the percen-
tages of the risk factors against those scenarios.

The grouping for different scenarios analysed in this study was as follows:

https://doi.org/10.4236/oalib.1106160

R. Inthavong et al.

DOI: 10.4236/oalib.1106160 8 Open Access Library Journal

Table 2. Summary of the risk reduction scenarios for the CVD cost-offset model.

Scenario

% Change of the risk factors level

Systolic blood
pressure

Total
Cholesterol

Smoking

1) Do nothing scenario 0% 0% 0%

2) The optimistic scenario −5% −5% −5%

3) Reach the UN millennium development goal −5% 0% −30%

4) The worst case scenario +3.35% +11.7% −30%

1) Do nothing scenario: this scenario assumes that there is no change in CVD

risk factors over time. The level of CVD risk factors remains the same.
2) The optimistic scenario: this scenario assumes that all CVD risk factors

have been reduced in the population through public health initiative strategies.
The target risk factors have been reduced by 5%.

3) Reach the UN millennium development goal; this scenario estimates what
will happen if the risk reduction strategies in Thailand can achieve the UN mil-
lennium development goals. The goals’ main target is to reduce 25% of the glob-